No. 9859

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and INDONESIA

Exchange of notes constituting an agreement concerning military assistance to the Republic of Indonesia for a civic action program. Djakarta, 14 April 1967

Authentic text: English.

Registered by the United States of America on 2 September 1969.

ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE et INDONÉSIE

Échange de notes constituant un accord relatif à la fourniture d'une assistance militaire à la République d'Indonésie en vue d'un programme d'action civique. Djakarta, 14 avril 1967

Texte authentique: anglais.

Enregistré par les États-Unis d'Amérique le 2 septembre 1969.

EXCHANGE OF NOTES CONSTITUTING AN AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INDONESIA CONCERNING MILITARY ASSISTANCE TO THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA FOR A CIVIC ACTION PROGRAM

I

The American Ambassador to the Indonesian Minister of Foreign Affairs

EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

No. 713

Djakarta, April 14, 1967

Excellency:

I have the honor to refer to recent discussions between representatives of our two governments concerning the provision by the United States Government of certain types of military assistance to the Republic of Indonesia.

The United States Government is prepared to furnish the Government of Indonesia military equipment, materials, and services as may be requested by the Government of Indonesia and agreed to by the United States Government for a program of civic action. Such military assistance will be provided for activities helpful to the economic and social development of Indonesia. I propose that such assistance be provided on the following terms :

(1) The Government of Indonesia will not without the consent of the United States Government allow articles provided under this agreement to be used by unauthorized personnel, transferred to other ownership, or used for purposes other than that for which furnished.

(2) To the extent articles may be classified, the Government of Indonesia will provide substantially the same security protection as provided by the United States Government.

(3) The Government of Indonesia will permit observation and review and provide necessary information to the United States Government with regard to the use of the articles.

¹ Came into force on 14 April 1967, the date of the note in reply, in accordance with the provisions of the said notes.

(4) Unless the United States Government consents to other disposition, the Government of Indonesia will if requested return to the United States Government articles no longer needed for the purpose for which furnished.

(5) The Government of Indonesia will, except as otherwise agreed to, grant duty-free treatment to products, materials or equipment imported into or exported from its territory in connection with this agreement.

(6) The Government of Indonesia agrees to receive personnel of the United States Government who will discharge in the territory of Indonesia the responsibilities of the United States Government under this agreement. Such personnel will, in their relationships with the Government of Indonesia, operate as part of the Embassy of the United States of America under the direction and control of the Chief of the Diplomatic Mission and will have the same privileges and immunities as are accorded other personnel in the Embassy of the United States of America.

(7) The Government of Indonesia will make available to the United States Government suitable housing and office space for use of personnel required in connection with assistance furnished under this agreement.

(8) The Government of Indonesia will make available to the United States Government rupiah for use of the latter Government for its administrative and operating expenses within Indonesia in connection with assistance furnished to the Government of Indonesia under this agreement.

If these terms are acceptable to the Government of the Republic of Indonesia I have the honor to propose that this note and Your Excellency's note in reply concurring therein shall constitute an agreement between our two Governments, which shall enter into force on the date of Your Excellency's reply.

Accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Marshall GREEN

His Excellency Adam Malik Minister of Foreign Affairs Djakarta

п

MINISTER FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

Djakarta, April 14, 1967

Excellency :

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your note dated April 14, 1967 which reads as follows :

[See note I]

6

I confirm that the foregoing provisions are acceptable to the Government of the Republic of Indonesia and that your note of April 14, 1967 and this reply thereto, constitute an agreement between our two Governments on this subject.

Accept, Excellency the assurances of my highest consideration.

The Minister of Foreign Affairs, Republic of Indonesia :

Adam MALIK

1969

The Honorable Marshall Green Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary for the United States of America